
 

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

December 16, 2021 
 
Via Electronic Mail  
Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq.  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 

 
Re: Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code 

Regarding Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority – Stage 2 
Docket Nos. M-2018-2640802 (Water) 

M-2018-2640803 (Wastewater) 
I&E Responses to PWSA Interrogatories – Set I  

 
Dear Counsel: 
 

Enclosed please find the Responses of the Bureau of Investigation and 
Enforcement (I&E) to the Interrogatories of Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
Set I (nos. 1-19) – Patel.  

 
Consistent with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s order regarding 

waiver of regulations regarding service requirements, issued at docket M-2021-3028321 
on September 15, 2021, I&E is providing only electronic service on parties of record per 
the attached Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Gina L. Miller 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 313863 
(717) 787-8754 
ginmiller@pa.gov 

 
GLM/ac 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only - via e-file) 

Per Certificate of Service

mailto:dodell@eckertseamans.com
mailto:ginmiller@pa.gov


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Implementation of Chapter 32 of the  
Public Utility Code Regarding 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority – 
Stage 2 

: 
: 
: 
: 

 
Docket Nos.  M-2018-2640802 (Water) 

 M-2018-2640803 (Wastewater) 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hearby certify that I am serving the foregoing Responses to Interrogatories 

dated December 16, 2021 in the manner and upon the persons listed below.  

 
Served via Electronic Mail

Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq.  
Daniel Clearfield, Esq.  
Karen O. Moury, Esq.  
Lauren Burge, Esq.  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 
lburge@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for PWSA 
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq.  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for The City of Pittsburgh 
 

Yvonne S. Hilton, Esq.  
John F. Doherty, Esq.  
Lawrence H. Baumiller, Esq.  
City of Pittsburgh Dept of Law 
City-County Building, Suite 313 
414 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
yvonne.hilton@pittsburghpa.gov 
john.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov 
lawrence.baumiller@pittsburghpa.gov 
Counsel for The City of Pittsburgh 
 
 
 
Erin L. Gannon, Esq.  
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq.  
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq.  
Lauren Myers 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
egannon@paoca.org 
lguerra@paoca.org 
choover@paoca.org 
lmyers@paoca.org 
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Sharon Webb, Esq.  
Erin K. Fure, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov 
efure@pa.gov 
 
 
John W. Sweet, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
Ria Pereira, Esq.  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
Counsel for Pittsburgh UNITED 
 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting  
225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 
Witness for OSBA 
 
 
Howard J. Woods, Jr., PE 
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Associates, LLC 
49 Overhill Road 
East Brunswick, NJ 08816-4211 
howard@howardwoods.com 
Witness for The City of Pittsburgh 
 
 
Barbara R. Alexander 
83 Wedgewood Drive 
Winthrop, ME 04364 
barbalexand@gmail.com 
Witness for OCA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Gina L. Miller 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 313863 
(717) 787-8754 
ginmiller@pa.gov  
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